
 
 

TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 11.00 AM ON FRIDAY, 12 MARCH 2021 
DUE TO COVID-19, THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD REMOTELY AND 

WILL BE LIVESTREAMED HERE: 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCazjNSGpqZZT41Vibn2ZK9A/live 
(COPY AND PASTE THE LINK IN YOUR BROWSER) 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 

3.  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE 
PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE TRANSPORT 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 15 JANUARY 2021 

 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

5.  COVID-19 UPDATE 

 (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

6.  CONNECTIVITY PLAN ENGAGEMENT 

 (Pages 15 - 24) 
 

7.  ACTIVE TRAVEL - UPDATE 

 (Pages 25 - 38) 
 

8.  CARBON IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

 (Pages 39 - 44) 
 

9.  LEEDS CITY REGION TRANSPORT UPDATE 

 (Pages 45 - 76) 
 

10.  SUMMARY OF TRANSPORT SCHEMES 

 (Pages 77 - 80) 
 



11.  DRAFT MINUTES OF THE DISTRICT CONSULTATION 
SUBCOMMITTEES HELD ON 

 
 (a)   LEEDS - 12 OCTOBER 2020  
  (Pages 81 - 86) 
 
 (b)   CALDERDALE - 13 OCTOBER 2020  
  (Pages 87 - 90) 
 
 (c)   WAKEFIELD - 15 OCTOBER 2020  
  (Pages 91 - 94) 
 
 (d)   BRADFORD - 19 OCTOBER 2020  
  (Pages 95 - 100) 
 
 (e)   KIRKLEES - 21 OCTOBER 2020  
  (Pages 101 - 106) 
 

 
 

Signed: 
 

 
Managing Director 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority 



 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  

TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 
HELD ON FRIDAY, 15 JANUARY 2021 AT REMOTE MEETING TO BE 

LIVESTREAMED HERE: 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCazjNSGpqZZT41Vibn2ZK9A/live 
(COPY AND PASTE THE LINK IN YOUR BROWSERS) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Kim Groves (Chair) Leeds City Council 
Councillor Manisha Kaushik (Deputy 
Chair) 

Kirklees 

Councillor Martyn Bolt (Leader of the 
Opposition) 

Kirklees Council 

Councillor Neil Buckley Leeds City Council 
Councillor Peter Caffrey Calderdale Council 
Councillor Peter Carlill Leeds City Council 
Councillor Colin Campbell Leeds City Council 
Councillor Andy D'Agorne York Council 
Councillor Sinead Engel Bradford Council 
Councillor Miss Jo Hepworth Wakefield Council 
Councillor James Homewood Kirklees Council 
Councillor Hassan Khan Bradford Council 
Mark Roberts Beer Hawk Ltd 
Councillor Daniel Sutherland Calderdale Council 
Councillor Kevin Swift Wakefield Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council 
Councillor Lisa Mulherin Leeds City Council 
Paul Matthews First Group 
Graham Meiklejohn Transpennine Express 
Patrick Sibley Arriva 
Jonathan Bray Urban Transport Group 
Dave Pearson West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Liz Hunter West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Matthew Page West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Laura Simpkins West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Helen Ellerton West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
James Nutter West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Dominic Martin West Yorkshire Combined Authority 

1

Agenda Item 4



 
34. Chair's Introduction 

 
The chair informed the committee that Councillor Michael Ellis had sadly 
passed away. A minute’s silence was observed in memory of Councillor Ellis. 
 

35. Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Simon Pringle. 
 

36. Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
There were no pecuniary interests declared during the meeting. 
 

37. Exempt information - possible exclusion of the press and public 
 
There were no items that required the exclusion of the press and public. 
 

38. Minutes of the meeting of the Transport Committee held on 20 November 
2021 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Transport Committee be 
approved. 
 

39. Urban Transport Group Presentation 
 
Jonathan Bray of the Urban Transport Group provided the Committee with a 
presentation informing them of the work being undertaken by the organisation. 
 
Members questioned the potential future of government funding for the bus 
network highlighted within the presentation, 
[...]
ut of the pandemic. The importance of 
regaining public confidence was underlined and the Combined 
Authority was following Government guidelines and would be taking 
health advice on the best course of action as the situation developed. 

 The importance of engaging the community in the course of any 
adoption of active travel schemes or neighbourhoods, and how the 
effectiveness of investment in these schemes was measured. 

 The potential health and tourism benefits of active travel schemes, and 
whether these were being adequately emphasised to the public. 

 The importance of a commitment to maintenance as a part of these 
schemes, as well as the difficulties of funding this maintenance. 

 Issues with the Castleford Greenway were highlighted as an example of 
the importance of ensuring the results of the scheme were delivered as 
promised and were fit-for-purpose. 

 How to assess the benefits of walking initiatives separately of cycling, 
including the benefits to the high street, as these schemes could be 
low-cost but have a high impact. 
 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

41. COVID Bus Funding 
 
The Committee considered a report from the Director of Transport Services on 
the status of bus funding. 
 
It was noted a large degree of uncertainty existed regarding future bus 
funding. The current funding arrangements were being renewed with a rolling 
eight-week notice period, and it was expected this would continue until March 
2021. Some recovery funding was expected after this notice period was 
triggered but the amount was still uncertain, as was how quickly and to what 
extent patronage levels would recover. It was estimated the funding gap for 
the region could be as large as £1.5 million per week. 
 
It was highlighted that the period after leaving lockdown would be very 
important for the economic recovery, and bus services would be vital in 
supporting this. The Chair and leading members of the Combined Authority 
have therefore written to Grant Shapps, Secretary of State for Transport, 

3



expressing their concerns about this funding uncertainty. It was proposed that 
the Committee also write to the Secretary of State in support of the Combined 
Authority’s letter.  
 
Members raised additional points of concern, such as the fact that many 
communities in the region had less than 50% car ownership, as well as the 
importance of ensuring public transport was accessible for young people so 
that they were more likely to use it in the future. 
 
It was noted that a response to Transport for Greater Manchester’s 
consultation regarding its ‘Doing Buses Differently’ proposals was being 
drafted, and this would be shared with Members when completed. 
 
Resolved:  
 

(i) That the updates provided in the report be noted.  
 

(ii) That a letter be sent from the Committee to Grant Shapps, Secretary of 
State for Transport, supporting the West Yorkshire Leaders’ letter of 4 
January 2021 in seeking assurances from the Government regarding 
support for the recovery of the bus service. 

 
42. Rail Matters 

 
The Committee considered a report on the development of the West Yorkshire 
Rail Strategy, including a letter from Combined Authority leaders in response 
to the National Infrastructure Commission’s Rail Needs Assessment (RNA). 
 
Members received an update about Transport for the North (TfN), who had 
strongly agreed that the RNA was inadequate and that the funding limits were 
insufficient to allow the delivery of the levelling-up agenda. It was felt that the 
North was being forced to choose between the completion of HS2 and 
Northern Powerhouse Rail, and it was noted that none of the scenarios given 
in the RNA would deliver Northern Powerhouse Rail in full. This stood in 
strong contrast to reports of overspending on other parts of rail investment. 
TfN had agreed to draft a statutory letter, made public and shared with MPs, 
and to seek an urgent meeting with the Secretary of State for Transport. 
[...]
t be noted. 
 

44. Summary of Transport Schemes 
 
Members considered a report updating them on approvals from the recent 
meetings of the Investment Committee and of the West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

6



 

 

Report to: Transport Committee 

Date:   12 March 2021 

Subject:   Covid-19 Update 

Director: Dave Pearson, Director Transport & Property Services 

Author: Dave Pearson, Director Transport & Property Services 

  

Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1: 

 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To provide an update on the current impacts of COVID on transport and on 

the actions set out in the Transport Recovery Plan that was endorsed at the 
Combined Authority in July 2020.  

 
2. Information 
 

Travel Advice 

 

2.1 Following the introduction of “lockdown” restrictions on 4 January, the 
Combined Authority issued travel guidance in line with regulations and 
Government guidance limiting travel to essential journeys. On 22 February, 
Government set out an indicative “roadmap” of which the key transport 
implications are; 

 

 Step 1 - 8/29 March - “Stay at home” message replaced by “Minimise 
Travel” on 29 March. Full school transport resumed from 8th March – 
Travel Centres opened w/c 1 March to facilitate.  

 

7

Agenda Item 5



 Step 2 - 12 April Non-essential retail returns but “minimise travel and 
still work from home if you can” message remains. 

 

 Step 3 - 17 May Indoor hospitality and entertainment returns. “Minimise 
travel” advice lifted but l “work from home if you can” remains. 

 

 Step 4 - 21 June Remove all legal limits on social contact and 
remaining reopening. Social distancing capacity constraints on public 
transport may be li
[...]
re Plan, WY Mass Transit Vision 
2040 and associated documents, following their publication in January 2021. 

 
2. Information 
 

Background 
 

2.1 In 2017, the Combined Authority adopted the West Yorkshire Transport 
Strategy 2040, which sets out our policy framework for improving transport. 
Transport Strategy 2040 represents the statutory requirement placed on the 
Combined Authority to produce a Local Transport Plan. It was developed with 
the oversight of Transport Committee. 

 
2.2 The Connectivity Infrastructure Plan is an extension of the Transport Strategy, 

setting out a delivery plan and long-term pipeline to 2040 of transport 
infrastructure improvements to improve connectivity in our region. The 
technical work to develop the Connectivity Infrastructure Plan was also 

15

Agenda Item 6



overseen by Transport Committee, and with the input of each of the five West 
Yorkshire partner councils, taking place over a period of two years.   

 
2.3 A workshop with Transport Committee and West Yorkshire District Portfolio 

Holders on 13 November 2020 provided input to finalising the detail of the 
Connectivity Infrastructure Plan and Mass Transit Vision documents. The 
Transport Committee meeting of 20 November 2020 endorsed the timescales 
for publication of these documents and escalated their consideration to the 
Combined Authority. The Combined Authority meeting of 10 December 2020 
endorsed the commencement of an engagement on the Connectivity 
Infrastructure Plan and associated documents to commence in January 2021. 

 
 Context 
 
2.4 A modern, integrated transport system is essential for an economy to flourish 

and communities to thrive. West Yorkshire is a significant and growing 
economy which has outgrown its transport system. To fulfil its full potential as 
a major player in the Northern Powerhouse, and to support the 
decarbonisation of the economy, our region needs a transformation in its 
transport system, to one that is fit for the 21s
[...]
r 

West Yorkshire. As the Local Transport Authority, the Combined Authority has 
the legal responsibility to produce and maintain a Transport Strategy for the 
region. In 2017, the Combined Authority adopted the West Yorkshire 
Transport Strategy 2040, setting out our policy framework for improving 
transport. The transport Connectivity Infrastructure Plan is an extension of 
this, setting out the spatial delivery plan and long-term pipeline of transport 
infrastructure improvements to improve connectivity in our region. 

 
7. Staffing Implications 
 
7.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
8. External Consultees 
 
8.1 The engagement with the public is underway.  
 
9. Recommendations 
 
9.1 That the Committee notes the content of the report in respect of engagement 

to-date and plans for maximising engagement. 
 
9.2 That the Committee discusses ways to engage stakeholder and communities 

in the Connectivity Infrastructure Plan and related supporting documents. 
 
10. Background Documents 
 

None.  
 
11. Appendices 
 
 None. 

23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Transport Committee 

Date:   12th March 2021 

Subject:   Active Travel – Update 

Director: Alan Reiss, Director Policy, Strategy and Communications 

Author: Kit Allwinter, Policy Officer 

  

Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1: 

 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To provide a summary of the development of activity focussed on improving 

conditions and opportunities for walking and cycling within West Yorkshire, 
including an update on the delivery of schemes across West Yorkshire. 

 
2. Information 
 
 Background 
 
2.1 Walking and cycling are at the heart of the Combined Aut
[...]
ontain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1: 

 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 This paper provides an update on the work commissioned by the Combined 

Authority to develop a carbon impact assessment tool and incorporate this into 
the Assurance Framework. This work will ensure that the impact of proposals 
on the Climate Emergency are more explicitly taken account in decision 
making. 

 
1.2 This paper is similar to one which was submitted to the Investment Committee 

(4 March 2021) and the Combined Authority (9 March 2021). 
 
2. Information 
 

Background 
 
2.1 Given the scientific consensus that human influence is overwhelmingly 

responsible for changes in the global climate, addressing the climate 
emergency is a key priority for the Combined Authority and the West Yorkshire 
councils. 

 

39

Agenda Item 8



2.2 The Combined Authority declared a climate emergency and strengthened the 
City Region’s carbon emission reduction target in July 2019. The strengthened 
target commits the region to achieve net-zero carbon by 2038, with significant 
progress by 2030. The task is challenging and will require significant and swift 
action to decarbonise all sectors. 

 
2.3 A paper to the West Yorkshire and York Investment Committee (1 September 

2020) outlined the proposals for strengthening decision making to reflect the 
Climate Emergency. A previous paper to the West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority (10 December 2020) outlined the recent progress on the carbon 
impact assessment project, which came out of the need to ensure that clean 
growth and climate change impacts are considered for all schemes 
progressing through the Assurance Framework. 

 
The carbon impact assessment project 

 
2.4 A methodology and supporting toolkit for assessing carbon emissions and 

clean growth impacts of new schemes is being developed, and the Combined
[...]
The graphics below indicates the 
marketing material to be used. 

 

 

 
 

 
 
2.47 The next stage in the development of the MCard Mobile app is to develop 

“gifting”. This is where an organisation or individual can buy and send a ticket 
to an individual’s phone. This facility will for example enable parents to buy 
tickets for school students and companies for their workforce. 
 

Leeds Public Transport Improvement Programme Update 

 

2.48 Progress is being made on the schemes to improve bus facilities and services 
in Leeds funded by the Leeds Public Transport Improvement Programme;  
 

 Installation of new bus stop signage is in progress to roll out the colour 
coded Leeds Core Bus Network. A digital map and video is now 

53



available on wymetro. Additional real time information displays are 
also being installed throughout the City 

 City Centre bus stop infrastructure improvements at Headrow, Park 
Row and Infirmary Street are approaching completion with works 
having started in the Corn Exchange area 

 Work is progressing on bus priority corridors to reduce bus journey 
times and improve punctuality 

 Stourton Park & Ride service is planned to commence in September 
using electric buses 

 The East Leeds “FlexiBus” Demand Responsive Transport service is 
also planned to commence in September using electric minibuses 

 
Levelling Up Fund and Existing Local Pinch Point Expressions of 
Interest 
 

2.49 In the 2020 Spending Review the government announced the Levelling Up 
Fund, a new cross-departmental fund under the oversight of the Treasury, 
Department for Transport (DfT) and Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local 
Government (MHCLG) to invest in high value local projects that support 
economic recovery and regeneration. The Levelling Up Fund will supersede 
existing local growth funding streams. 

 
2.50 The DfT wrote to Local and Combined Authorities on 11 February 2021 with 

some further details of the Levelling Up Fund, advising of the 
[...]
ined Authority to enable bespoke services to ensure students are 
able to get to schools 
 
It was highlighted that First Group had committed to operate as a zero-
emissions bus company nationally by 2035 and did not plan to purchase any 
new diesel buses after 2022. 
 
Resolved:  That the operator updates and Sub-Committee’s feedback be 
noted. 
 
 

20. Workshop - Carbon Reduction Pathways 
 
The Sub-Committee was invited to participate in a workshop on carbon 
reduction pathways which was one of the significant areas of activity being 
undertaken by the Combined Authority to tackle the Climate Emergency and 
provide feedback.   
 
It was reported that a study to identify potential carbon emission reduction 
pathways and the interventions that need to be implemented if the net zero 
carbon 2038 target is to be achieved had been undertaken.  
 
It was noted that the current situation relating to COVID 19 had had a 
significant impact on plans to engage and consult with stakeholders on the 
findings of this work.  However. the planned work and emerging results was 
now being tested with partners and stakeholders and the Sub-Committee was 
given the opportunity to contribute to the findings of the pathways work.  
 
The presentation led to a discussion on Active Travel and Cllr Bolt said that 
canal towpaths are not adequate cycle infrastructure. 
 
There was also an observation that we shouldn't waste time in the beginning 
looking for the big solutions (eg hydrogen) and we should focus on 
behavioural change.  
 
Resolved:  That the presentation and the Sub-Committee’s feedback be 
noted. 
 

105



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Transport Committee held on 15 January 2021
	5 COVID-19 Update
	Item 5 - COVID-19 Update - Appendix 1 - Summary of PT Use

	6 Connectivity Plan Engagement
	7 Active Travel - Update
	Item 7 - Active Travel Update - Appendix 1 - Benefits of Active Travel

	8 Carbon Impact Assessment
	9 Leeds City Region Transport Update
	Item 9 - Leeds City Region Transport Update - Appendix 1 - MRTF response
	Item 9 - Leeds City Region Transport Update - Appendix 2 - DfT Future of Transport Rural Consultation

	10 Summary of Transport Schemes
	11a Leeds - 12 October 2020
	11b Calderdale - 13 October 2020
	11c Wakefield - 15 October 2020
	11d Bradford - 19 October 2020
	11e Kirklees - 21 October 2020



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 
HELD REMOTELY ON FRIDAY, 12 MARCH 2021 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Kim Groves (Chair) Leeds City Council 
Councillor Manisha Kaushik (Deputy 
Chair) 

Kirklees Council 

Councillor Martyn Bolt (Leader of the 
Opposition) 

Kirklees Council 

Councillor Neil Buckley Leeds City Council 
Councillor Peter Carlill Leeds City Council 
Councillor Colin Campbell Leeds City Council 
Councillor Andy D'Agorne York Council 
Councillor Sinead Engel Bradford Council 
Councillor Miss Jo Hepworth Wakefield Council 
Councillor James Homewood Kirklees Council 
Councillor Hassan Khan Bradford Council 
Councillor Taj Salam Bradford Council 
Councillor Daniel Sutherland Calderdale Council 
Councillor Kevin Swift Wakefield Council 
Mark Roberts Beer Hawk Ltd 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council 
Councillor Helen Hayden Leeds City Council 
Councillor Peter McBride Kirklees Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council 
Dave Pearson West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Liz Hunter West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Tom Gifford West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Patrick Bowes West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Richard Crabtree West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Kit Allwinter West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Farah Tam West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Dominic Martin West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
45. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Simon Pringle and Peter Caffrey. 
 

46. Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests 



 
There were no pecuniary interests declared during the meeting. 
 

47. Exempt information - possible exclusion of the press and public 
 
There were no items that required the exclusion of the press and public. 
 

48. Minutes of the meeting of the Transport Committee held on 15 January 
2021 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Transport Committee be 
approved.  
 

49. COVID-19 Update 
 
The Committee received an update from the Director of Transport & Property 
Services regarding the current impacts of COVID-19 on transport and on the 
actions set out in the Transport Recovery Plan. 
 
A small increase had been recorded in passenger numbers on bus and rail. 
Current data suggested that capacity may soon become a limiting factor, 
particularly considering the social distancing measures in place. This was 
expected to become more pressing when the non-essential retail and 
hospitality sectors opened in April and May. Some work had already been 
done to help address this, including displaying capacity information on the side 
of buses and bus occupancy indicators on real-time information screens and 
apps. The Combined Authority would continue to work with transport operators 
to manage the increased demand. Members were also advised of the 
expected roadmap for the return of bus and rail services to full levels of 
provision.  
 
Uncertainty over the future of bus and rail funding was highlighted, and it was 
noted that the Chair and West Yorkshire leaders had written to the Secretary 
of State in January expressing their concerns in this regard. The Combined 
Authority was in the process of using the Bus Alliance to manage preparations 
for funding to transition into the recovery period, but a great deal of uncertainty 
still remained and many people in the region could be left lacking access to 
transport if bus provision was not funded, which made it a matter of urgency. 
 
The National Bus Strategy was expected to be published soon, and the 
Combined Authority had provided feedback to Government. The Chair had 
written to the Secretary of State requesting further information on when the 
strategy would be published and on what it would contain, and would continue 
to push for meetings with the Government to get reassurance about funding. 
 
Members questioned what support had been provided to the bus service to 
this point. It was explained that three main forms of support were received: 
 

 A roughly £15 million per year Bus Services Operators Grant that was 
distributed directly to bus operators. This was still being maintained in 
full. 

 A Covid-19 Bus Subsidy Grant claimed directly from the government by 



bus operators. Figures of what had been claimed by operators had not 
been shared by the government. Local Transport Authorities had also 
received a payment under this grant; the Combined Authority had 
received roughly £2.5 million since last year, which had been used to 
support the tendered network, to make up the gap between fares 
revenue and actual revenue, and support additional costs including 
cleaning. 

 The Combined Authority continued to fund the free bus pass scheme at 
the full rates for the previous year, despite the significant drop in 
journeys undertaken. This amounted to effectively £30 million of 
support for the bus services in 2020/21. 
 

The expected increase in demand as lockdown ended was discussed, 
particularly in regard to leisure activities such as holidays within the country 
and journeys into towns and cities for shopping. Members hoped that this 
pent-up demand would be a strong driver for the economic recovery. 
The potential impact of this demand on the above-mentioned capacity issues 
was noted, but discussions had taken place with transport operators regarding 
which routes were expected to have the highest usage in upcoming months 
and the intention was to be well-prepared for any surge. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

50. Connectivity Plan Engagement 
 
The Committee received an update on the current status of public and 
stakeholder engagement on the West Yorkshire Connectivity Infrastructure 
Plan, WY Mass Transit Vision 2040 and associated documents following their 
publication in January 2021. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for all their support in producing the Connectivity 
Infrastructure Plan (CIP). The plan sought to address the challenges of both 
the climate emergency and inclusive growth, and positive feedback had been 
received from MPs at a briefing session. The importance of gathering as much 
feedback as possible was emphasised, and Members were advised that the 
upcoming District Consultation Sub-Committee meetings had been opened to 
a wider audience of district councillors for the purposes of soliciting their 
feedback on the plan. Discussions were also underway with the LEP Business 
Communications Group in hopes of potentially working together to engage 
with businesses directly. 
 
It was noted that there were a number of unanswered questions within the 
plan, particularly surrounding the required funding. Members were advised 
that the presented pipeline of schemes would increase the Combined 
Authority’s ability to access Government support, and that becoming a 
Mayoral Combined Authority would give access to the £4.2 billion Intra-city 
Transport Fund. Ultimately it was hoped that the Government would view this 
as an ongoing priority rather than a one-off investment, particularly in the light 
of historic under-investment in transport in the West Yorkshire region. 
 
Members questioned how well passenger demand could be predicted as the 
region began to move on from the pandemic. A number of scenarios were 



being developed following industry assumptions and would be continually 
tested against new data, with more modelling due to take place in the next 
stages of work. It was highlighted that the plans were aspirational, as it was 
vital to encourage people to move away from private car use and toward 
public transport or active travel in order to meet our net-zero carbon emission 
targets, and this modal shift was at the heart of the work being done. 
 
Committee members raised the following other issues regarding the CIP and 
engagement: 
 

 Concerns were raised of who would own a potential mass transit 
system, how infrastructure would be shared, and how modal 
integration could be achieved whilst maintaining competition. 
This would be explored later in the development process, but it 
would be ensured that the model chosen fitted with the priorities 
of the region as a whole. 

 Members were advised that a key facet of the CIP would be 
trying to provide the public with a simple, seamless, integrated 
experience, with public transportation working together rather 
than as competitors. The enhanced partnership was a step in 
this direction. However, Members questioned what effect a lack 
of competition could have on prices. 

 Members questioned how wide-reaching the consultation was, 
how seldom-heard groups were being reached, and whether 
contacts within each individual district were being fully used, 
particularly in terms of accessibility and usability groups. It was 
noted that unfortunately the pandemic had prevented much 
offline consultation work, but every effort had been taken to 
make digital engagement as accessible as possible, with 
different methods of feedback available, from a detailed survey, 
to polls, to an interactive map. 

 It was highlighted that the overriding message that had been 
received from members of the public was that they wanted 
transport to be clean, local, easy, accessible, and reliable. 
 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

51. Active Travel - Update 
 
Members considered a report summarising developments aimed to improve 
conditions and opportunities for walking and cycling within West Yorkshire and 
received an update on the delivery of relevant schemes. 
 
The need to enact a modal shift toward active travel was discussed, with 
shorter journeys being replaced by walking and cycling – a goal of 50% of trips 
being taken via active travel methods was highlighted. Greater integration for 
multi-modal journey was also raised as a key goal. 
 
Members were advised that as part of a new commitment to active travel, the 
Department for Transport were proposing a multi-year funding settlement 
based on the strength of the Combined Authority’s pipeline of schemes. This 



would allow the Combined Authority to engage with more complicated 
projects, and to develop schemes more steadily without having to wait for 
undetermined funding further down the line.  
 
Members raised the following questions and concerns: 
 

 It was requested that more discussion of the link between business 
recovery and the high street be included in future papers, particularly 
including potential methods of enhancing what local shops can offer. 
The Cargodale service running in Calderdale was mentioned as an 
example of the potential that existed in this area. 

 The extended delay of delivery of promised cycle storage services in 
Otley was raised and would be followed up after the meeting. 

 Members discussed the Bradley to Brighouse Greenway and were 
pleased that this infrastructure would be in place prior to the expected 
housing growth in Kirklees and Calderdale. 

 The Huddersfield Narrow Canal route to Marsden was praised. It was 
acknowledged that there remained some work to be done along this 
route, but Members emphasised the importance of remembering to 
promote the good things about cycling in the region rather than only 
focusing on what could still stand to be improved. 
 

Members also questioned what progress had been made on work to improve 
active travel provision through Skelton Grange on the Transpennine Trail, as 
accessibility issues existed in regards to a bridge on the route. It was reported 
that a series of meetings were underway with the various stakeholders, 
including local landowners, and the development of a potential alternate route 
through the nearby Thwaite Mills estate appeared to be a promising option. 
 
Concerns over proposals being changed after receiving approval from the 
committee were discussed. Members were advised that the transition to a 
Mayoral Combined Authority would involve changes to the governance 
structure which may impact on how this was managed going forward and were 
reminded that any concerns could always be raised between meetings. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

52. Carbon Impact Assessment 
 
Members received a report providing an update on the work commissioned by 
the Combined Authority to develop a Carbon Impact Assessment tool and to 
incorporate this into the Assurance Framework. 
 
Members questioned whether a list of projects being considered under Phase 
3 of the Carbon Impact Assessment tool rollout could be made available. It 
was advised that the list was still at an early stage, but would be shared with 
Members after the meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

53. Leeds City Region Transport Update 



 
Members considered a report providing an update on current issues covered 
elsewhere in the agenda, including the Bus Expert panel, the Department for 
Transport’s Future of Transport Rural Strategy call for evidence, and the 
Levelling Up Fund and Existing Local Pinch Point Expressions of Interest. 
 
The report included an update on the Restoring Your Railways fund, and 
Members were advised that no bids had been submitted to the current round 
of this fund. The Queensbury Tunnel was discussed as a potential bid, and its 
national significance as one of the longest cycling tunnels in Europe was 
highlighted. However, Government funding had been allocated between 
Highways England, the Combined Authority, and Bradford Council to examine 
route options and costs for active travel in the region, including opening the 
Queensbury Tunnel, and this work was still underway. Once the work had 
been completed and a full understanding of the options and costs had been 
gained further conversations with the Department for Transport would likely 
take place regarding what could be delivered. 
 
It was noted that the MCard mobile phone app had been launched, which was 
believed to be the first deployment of a mobile phone day ticket that could be 
used for both bus and rail. This was part of the Combined Authority’s response 
to the different travel habits people would be adopting in the post-pandemic 
landscape. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

54. Summary of Transport Schemes 
 
The Committee considered a report informing them of transport-related 
approvals from recent meetings of the Investment Committee and of the 
Combined Authority.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

55. Draft minutes of the district consultation subcommittees held in October 
2020 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the following District Consultation Sub-
Committee meetings be noted: 
 

a) Leeds – 12 October 2020 
b) Calderdale – 13 October 2020 
c) Wakefield – 15 October 2020 
d) Bradford – 19 October 2020 
e) Kirklees – 21 October 2020 

 


